to the financial statements.

The Group has not used any interest swaps to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk. At the end of the
reporting period, all (2017: 100%) of the Group’s interest-bearing borrowings bore interest at fixed rates
and there was no Interest rate risk.

XIWANG SPECIAL STEEL COMPANY LIMITED168

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2018

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk
Most of the operating income of the Group’s business is in RMB and the Group’s assets held and all of the
committed borrowings of the Group are mainly denominated in RMB, except for certain bank borrowings
denominated in Hong Kong dollars and United States dollars held by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the United States dollar exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
profit before tax and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity*
RMB’000 RMB’000

2018
If the United States dollar weakens

against the RMB (5%) 8,770 –
If the United States dollar strengthens

against the RMB 5% (8,770) –

2017
If the United States dollar weakens

against the RMB (5%) 12,090 –
If the United States dollar strengthens

against the RMB 5% (12,090) –

* Excluding retained profits and exchange fluctuation reserve

Credit risk
The carrying amount of the trade receivables represents the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk
in relation to its financial assets. The Group minimises its exposure to credit risk by only dealing with
counterparties with acceptable credit ratings.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all
customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,
receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not